2005,  respectively.  Stock options  exercised in the first quarters of 2006 and
2005 had an aggregate intrinsic value (amount by which the market price exceeded
the exercise  price on the date of  exercise) of $2.4 million and $1.3  million,
respectively.  The income tax benefit  related to the expense of employee  stock
options  was  $303,000  and  $267,000  for the first  quarters of 2006 and 2005,
respectively.

   Following are figures  pertinent to the balance sheet as of January 1, 2006

Edgar Filing: CEC ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 10-Q

10

and the first  quarter of 2005  consolidated  statement of earnings as they were
previously reported and as restated for the retrospective adoption of FAS123R.

   January 1, 2006
   --------------------------------------------
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
   -------------   ----------   ---------

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
   Deferred tax liability.....   $  29,272   $(13,884)   $  15,388
   Capital in excess of par value.....   262,846   51,630   314,476
   Retained earnings.....   506,144   (37,746)   468,398
   Total shareholders' equity.....   334,556   13,884   348,440

   CEC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (Unaudited)

3.   Stock based compensation (continued):

   Three Months ended April 3, 2005
   --------------------------------------------
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
   -------------   ----------   ---------

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:
   Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   $  25,417   $  1,477   $  26,894
   Total costs and expenses.....   161,809   1,477   163,286
   Income before income taxes.....   52,277   (1,477)   50,800
   Income taxes.....   20,023   (566)   19,457
   Net income.....   32,254   (911)   31,343
   Comprehensive income.....   32,119   (911)   31,208
   Basic earnings per share.....   .89   (.02)   .87
   Diluted earnings per share.....   .86   (.02)   .84

   Three Months ended April 3, 2005
   --------------------------------------------
   As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   Adjusted
   -------------   ----------   ---------

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:
   Net income.....   $  32,254   $   (911)   $  31,343
   Stock compensation expense.....   0   1,477   1,477

Edgar Filing: CEC ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form 10-Q

11

   Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation.   497   (764)   (267)
   Deferred income taxes.....   (1,410)   (336)   (1,746)
   Accrued liabilities.....   17,157   267   17,424
   Cash provided by operating activities.....   60,792   (267)   60,525
   Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation.   0   267   267
   Cash used in financing activities.....   (45,340)   267   (45,073)

   In May 2004, the Company  adopted an employee  restricted  stock plan under
which 500,000 shares may be granted  before  December 31, 2014. The value of the
shares  awarded  under the plan shall be equal to the fair market  value of such
shares on the date of grant.  All shares  awarded  shall  provide  for a vesting
period of at least one year and no more than five years,  and the full award may
not vest in less than three years.  Shares issued under a restricted stock award
are  nontransferable  and subject to the forfeiture  restrictions.  Shares which
expire or terminate may be re-granted  under the plan. In 2006,  242,525  shares